



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(R)364/2019
Appellant : Sri Damodar Das

Respondent : The SPIO, Office of the B.E.E.O., Rangia, P.S. Rangia,

Dist. Kamrup (R), Assam, Pin – 781354

Date of hearing : 27-5-2019

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS(Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 27-5-2019

The petitioner Sri Damodar Das is absent. The Public authority to be represented by the SPIO, Office of the B.E.E.O., Rangia is also absent.

The Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (R), Amingaon and 1st Appellate authority has informed vide letter dt. 22-5-2019 that on receipt of the 1st Appeal petition dt. 4-9-2019 that the B.E.E.O., Rangia had not provided the information sought for by him. The Appeal petition was transferred to the concerned 1st Appellate Authority and District Elementary Education Officer, Kamrup for necessary action vide letter dt. 13-9-2018 with copy to the petitioner.

On perusal of Case record it is seen that the B.E.E.O., Rangia vide letter dt. 28-8-2018 had informed the petitioner that the Service Book of Smt. Minu Deka who was serving in Titkuri L.P. School as Asstt. Tacher cannot be furnished. The Service Book copy can be furnished only to the Head Master of the said School. As such to furnish photocopy of the same, the petitioner was informed to deposit Rs. 100/- as photocopy charges.

There is nothing on record to prove that the petitioner had deposited the amount for obtaining photocopy of the same. The Commission therefore directs the petitioner to visit the O/o the B.E.E.O. Rangia within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order and complete inspection of the document during office hours. The petitioner will give at least 2 days notice to the Public authority for inspection of document.

The B.E.E.O. Rangia is also directed to allow the petitioner to inspect the relevant records and allow him to take notes and photocopies of the sought for document on payment of Rs. 2/- for every page of photocopy.

With the above direction the 2nd Appeal petition dt. 12-10-2018 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Authenticated true copy

(NiluferAlamHazarika,IAS(Retd.)) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(R) 364/2019

Dtd. 27-5-2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the B.E.E.O., Rangia, P.S. Rangia, Dist. Kamrup (R), Assam, Pin 781354 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ The Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (R), Amingaon, Assam, Pin 781031 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Petitioner, Damodar Das, S/O Lae Mati Ram Das, Vill. Barkuriha, P.O. Titkuri, Dist. Kamrup (R), Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission